
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1807
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2015
MOTOR VEHICLE ACADEMY
Antony Shri Anto

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is providing financial assistance to States for setting up Motor Vehicle Academy; and

(b) if so, the details thereof including assistance given to various State Governments during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) & (b) Yes madam. This Ministry has a scheme under which financial assistance is provided to the State Governments for setting up of Model Institute of Driving Training and Research(IDTR). The details of financial assistance provided during last three years is as under:-

       Rs. in lakhs
S.N. Name of the State Amount Released(Rs. In lakh)
    2011-12  2012-13  2013-14
1 2   3  4  5

1 Maharashtra   0.00  700.00  465.00
2 Rajasthan  0.00  500.00  500.00
3 Madhya Pradesh   725.00  525.00  0.00
4 Tripura   150.00  0.00  1.50
5 Bihar   150.00  0.00  0.00
6 Kerala   0.00  127.64  0.00
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